Council of the District of Columbia COMMITTEE ON HOUSING & EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION MEMORANDUM

AZM

1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20004

TO: Chairman Phil Mendelson. FROM: Councilmember Anita Bonds

RE: Request to Agendize Measures for the March 2, 2021 Legislative Meeting

DATE: February 25, 2021

I am requesting that you agendize the following measure for the March 2, 2021 Additional Committee of the Whole, should one be scheduled, pursuant to a waiver of Committee of the Whole Rule 403(b), and should one not be scheduled, for the regular Legislative Meeting pursuant to Council Rule 339(b):

Measures from the Committee

- PR24-0046, the "Executive Director of the District of Columbia Housing Finance Agency Christopher Donald Confirmation Resolution of 2021"
- PR24-0018, the "District of Columbia Housing Authority Board of Commissioners Dionne Bussey-Reeder Confirmation Resolution of 2020"
- PR24-0019, the "District of Columbia Housing Authority Board of Commission LeJuan Strickland Confirmation Resolution of 2020"
- PR24-0027, the "District of Columbia Housing Authority Board of Commissioners Jose Ortiz Gaud Confirmation Resolution of 2020"

These measures were approved by the Committee at its Additional Meeting on February 23, 2021 and has been timely filed with the Office of the Secretary.

I am requesting that you agendize the following measures for the March 2, 2021 Legislative Meeting:

Emergency Contract Legislation at the Request of the Mayor

- "Modifications to Contract No. CW56527 with Purfoods, LLC d/b/a Mom's Meals Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2021".
- "Modifications to Contract No. CW56527 with Purfoods, LLC d/b/a Mom's Meals Approval and Payment Authorization Emergency Act of 2021".

The purpose of the contract is to approve, on an emergency basis, Modification Nos. 9, 10, and 11 to Contract No. CW56527 with Purfoods, LLC d/b/a Mom's Meals, to provide the preparation and delivery of meals to the elderly at congregate sites and the frail at homebound locations, and to authorize payment for the goods and services received and to be received under the contract. Council approval is necessary to allow the continuation of these vital services. Without this approval, Purfoods, LLC d/b/a Mom's Meals cannot be paid for goods and services

provided in excess of \$1,000,000 for the contract period from December 1, 2020 through November 30, 2021.

These measures have been timely filed by the Department of Aging and Community Living, and copies are attached. Please contact Aimellia Siemson, Legislative Counsel, at asiemson@dccouncil.us or at (202) 724-8153, with any questions.

Draft copies of these measures are attached. Please contact Ram Uppuluri, Committee Director, at ruppuluri@dccouncil.us, with any questions.

cc: Members, Council of the District of Columbia
Office of the Secretary
Office of the General Counsel
Office of the Budget Director
Mayor's Office of Policy and Legislative Affairs